

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 6, 2018

No. 18-5214

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AT&T INC., DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC,
AND TIME WARNER INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:17-cv-2511 (Honorable Richard J. Leon)

**FINAL BRIEF OF AT&T INC.,
DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, AND TIME WARNER INC.**

October 18, 2018

Counsel listed on inside cover

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI
M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER
O'MELVENY & MYERS
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 553-6700
dpetrocelli@omm.com

JONATHAN D. HACKER
KATRINA M. ROBSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com

DAVID L. LAWSON
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
1120 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 457-2077
david.l.lawson@att.com

PETER D. KEISLER
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
RICHARD D. KLINGLER
JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
KATHLEEN MORIARTY MUELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

DAVID R. MCATEE II
WILLIAM R. DREXEL
HEATHER B. NEW
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
208 S. Akard St.
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 757-3350
william.drexel@att.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Transaction And Its Competitive Market Context.....	6
B. Litigation And Trial	9
1. Evidence concerning bargaining and wholesale prices	10
2. Evidence concerning net consumer impact	14
C. The District Court’s Opinion.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. The District Court Properly Found That DOJ Failed To Prove That The Merger Would Enable Turner To Raise Its Prices.....	25
A. Ample Evidence Supports The District Court’s Finding That DOJ Failed To Prove That The Merger Will Enable Turner To Charge Higher Prices	25
B. The District Court Properly Evaluated The Evidence Concerning Bargaining Leverage	30
C. DOJ’s Claims Of Fundamental Economic Errors Are Not Only Wrong, But Ultimately Irrelevant In Light Of Turner’s Arbitration/No-Blackout Commitment	38

- II. The District Court Appropriately Found That, Even If DOJ’s Bargaining Model Were Accepted, It Yielded No Reliable Projection That Could Support DOJ’s Claim Of An Overall Retail Price Increase.....40
 - A. The District Court Properly Found That Professor Shapiro’s Predictions Were Statistically Unreliable42
 - B. The District Court Properly Found That DOJ’s Case Rested On Inflated Input Values45
 - 1. Inflated subscriber-loss rate.....46
 - 2. Inflated diversion rate50
 - 3. Inflated margins52
 - C. The District Court Properly Found That Pre-Existing Contracts Independently Precluded DOJ’s Projected Retail Price Increases.....55
- CONCLUSION.....58
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59
- CERTIFIATE OF SERVICE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alberta Gas Chems. Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Auburn News Co. v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	24
<i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 661 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	26
* <i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 36
<i>Czekalski v. LaHood</i> , 589 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC</i> , 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979)	9
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....	44
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>NRDC v. Jackson</i> , 650 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Numatics, Inc. v. Balluff, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 934 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	33

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks

<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	33
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Pendleton v. Rumsfeld</i> , 628 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 40
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974)	57
* <i>VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Sys. Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	26, 30, 43
* <i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28, 44, 55
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 548.....	11
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)	54
Scholarly Authority	
John Nash, <i>Two-Person Cooperative Games</i> , 21 <i>Econometrica</i> 128 (1953).....	29, 31

Other Authorities

DOJ, <i>Non-Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1984).....	23
Meg James, <i>Justice Department sues to block AT&T's purchase of Time Warner, which vows a fight</i> , Los Angeles Times (Nov. 20, 2017), http://www.latimes.com/business/hollywood/la-fi-ct-doj-att-time-warner-20171120-story.html	1
Brian Stetler, <i>Donald Trump rips into possible AT&T-Time Warner Deal</i> , CNN (Oct. 22, 2016), http://money.cnn.com/2016/10/22/media/donald-trump-att-time-warner/	1
Press Release, Peter Navarro, Senior Econ. Advisor, Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., <i>Statement on Monopoly Power of New Media Conglomerates</i> (Oct. 23, 2016), https://web.archive.org/web/20161102024656/https://www.donaldjtrump.com/press-releases/statement-on-monopoly-power-of-new-media-conglomerates	1
